oysters suitable for in-shell consumption.  Because harvesting activity in
Florida and Alabama is not substantially affected by the 6-hour limit,
harvesters there are projected to specialize in halfshell oysters to take
advantage of the price premium.  However, harvesters in Louisiana and
Texas who are strongly affected by the 6-hour limit find it too costly to
supply halfshell oysters under these conditions.  Therefore, the harvesters
in Texas and those in Louisiana that harvest from distant beds will be
better-off specializing in the shucked market with no time-temperature
restrictions, despite the lower price for shucked meats.  In essence, these

4
-8

C
ost of R

estrictions on G
ulf O

yster H
arvesting for C

ontrol of V
ibrio vulnificus-C

aused D
isease

Table 4-3.  ISSC “Standard” Scenario:  Time and Temperature Control Applied to Halfshell Oysters Only
Impacts are lower under ISSC time and temperature controls than with the in-shell marketing restriction because harvesting of in-shell oysters is allowed subject to
handling restrictions.

Gulf Florida Alabama Lousiana Texas

Post-
Control

Percentage
Impact

Post-
Control

Percentage
Impact

Post-
Control

Percentage
Impact

Post-
Control

Percentage
Impact

Post-
Control

Percentage
Impact

Quantity of Oysters Harvested 7,376,185 –2.0% 1,185,092 +3.6% 503,384 +110.4% 4,966,950 –8.0% 720,760 –3.5%

Quantity Sold as Halfshell 4,003,472 –6.1% 1,185,092 +15.2% 503,384 +952.2% 2,314,996 –14.2% 0 –100.0%

Quantity Sold as Shucked 3,372,713 +3.3% 0 –100.0% 0 –100.0% 2,651,953 –1.7% 720,760 +175.7%

Price of In-shell Meat $2.55 +5.6% $2.76 +5.2% $1.54 +9.7% $2.54 +5.7% $2.77 +5.2%

Price of Shucked Meat $2.35 –2.7% $2.56 –2.5% $1.34 –4.7% $2.34 –2.7% $2.57 –2.5%

Value of Harvested Oysters $17,969,196 –1.6% $3,271,203 +9.0% $775,537 +130.9% $12,068,310 –6.9% $1,854,145 –5.9%

Number of FTE Tong Boats 306 +23.1% 220 +6.0% 86 +110.4% 0 +0.0% 0 +0.0%

Number of FTE Dredge Boats 219 –4.5% 0 +0.0% 0 +0.0% 200 –4.6% 19 –3.5%

Income per Harvestera $16,203 –5.6% $11,837 +3.6% $6,038 +15.3% $19,088 –3.1% $21,179 –2.8%

Number of FTE Processing
Workers

896 –0.4% 194 +2.2% 233 +4.5% 375 –4.4% 93 –0.4%

Number of FTE Harvesters 930 +3.3% 220 +6.0% 86 +110.4% 547 –4.4% 77 –3.5%

Number of Other FTE Workers
Dependent on Oyster
Industry

1,298 –0.5% 349 +2.2% 276 +4.5% 555 –4.4% 119 –0.4%

Total Employment Dependent on
Oyster Industry

3,124 +0.6% 763 +3.3% 594 +12.7% 1,477 –4.4% 289 –1.2%

Note:  FTE = Full-time equivalent.
aIncome includes profits to boat owners.

Chapter 4 — Results:  Direct and Indirect Effects and Displacement Effects

4-9

results imply that the ISSC restriction would cause an income transfer
from Louisiana and Texas harvesters to Florida and Alabama harvesters.

The aggregate economic impact Gulfwide is not nearly as large under the
ISSC plan as it would be under the marketing restriction.  The quantity of
oysters harvested falls by about 2 percent, but the number of harvesters
actually increases by 3.2 percent because more labor-productive dredging
in Louisiana and Texas is replaced by less labor-productive tonging in